

No. 16-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY W. LEPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON T. MORGAN  
RYAN P. STEEN  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
jeffrey.leppo@stoel.com

November 4, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	5
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory Framework - Critical Habitat ...	7
1. The ESA Requires the Service to Designate Critical Habitat and Protect That Habitat from Destruction or Modification.....	7
2. The ESA Was Amended in 1978 to Provide an Express Definition of Critical Habitat.....	8
B. The Service’s Designation of Critical Habitat for the Polar Bear.....	12
C. The District Court Vacated the Designation for Lack of Evidence in the Record Demonstrating the Presence of Essential Features.....	15
D. The Ninth Circuit Reversed.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	19
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIR THE DEVELOPMENT OF STRATEGICALLY IMPORTANT STATE AND NATIONAL RESOURCES .....	21
II. SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CONFORM NINTH CIRCUIT LAW TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ESA .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 29, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 8, 2016).....	42a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, District Court for the District of Alaska (January 11, 2013).....	48a
APPENDIX D: JUDGMENT, District Court for the District of Alaska (January 14, 2013) .....	96a
APPENDIX E: DECLARATION of Stephen G. Calder III, District Court for the District of Alaska (February 25, 2013) .....	98a
APPENDIX F: ORDER, District Court for the District of Alaska (May 15, 2013).....	102a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015, <i>cert. denied</i> (U.S. Oct. 11, 2016) .....	7
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27, 33
<i>Catron Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs, N.M. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-247-M-DLC, 2016 WL 1363865 (D. Mont. Apr. 4, 2016) .....	17
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing &amp; § 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 17
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing &amp; § 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<i>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Alaska 2005)....	24
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26, 30
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28, 31, 33
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	7, 9
<i>Udall v. Kalerak</i> , 396 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>Wyo. State Snowmobile Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Wyo. 2010).....	30, 33

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A).....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	24
Alaska National Interest Lands Conser- vation Act of 1980, P.L. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971, P.L. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 .....	21, 22
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 6(a)-(b), 72 Stat. 339, 340 (1958) .....	21
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A) .....	6, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....	1, 11, 15, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C) .....	6, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	6, 17, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	8
Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1361, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 14, 25
41 Fed. Reg. 13,926 (Apr. 1, 1976).....	8, 11
43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 28,211 (May 15, 2008).....	12, 25
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
50 C.F.R. § 18.34(b)(2).....	2, 18, 32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alaska Resource Development Council, Alaska’s Oil & Gas Industry, <a href="http://www.akrdc.org/oil-and-gas">http://www. akrdc.org/oil-and-gas</a> (last visited Oct. 27, 2016).....	22
Alyeska Pipeline Services Company, Low Flow Impact Study, Final Report (June 15, 2011), <a href="http://www.alyeska-pipe.com/assets/uploads/pagestructure/TAPS_Operations_LowFlow/editor_uploads/LoFIS_Summary_Report_P6%2027_ExSum.pdf">http://www.alyeska-pipe.com/as sets/uploads/pagestructure/TAPS_Opera tions_LowFlow/editor_uploads/LoFIS_S ummary_Report_P6%2027_ExSum.pdf</a> .....	27, 28
Conf. Rep. on S. 2899, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	11
H.R. 14104, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978).....	10
House Consideration and Passage of H.R. 14104, with Amendments, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	9, 10-11
House Consideration and Passage of S.2899, With Amendment, In Lieu of H.R. 14104 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)...	11
Neal Fried, <i>Alaska Economic Trends</i> , Alaska’s Oil and Gas Industry, June 2013, <a href="http://laborstats.alaska.gov/trends/jun13art1.pdf">http://laborstats.alaska.gov/trends /jun13art1.pdf</a> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nick Cunningham, <i>New Mega Oil Discovery In Alaska Could Reverse 3 Decades Of Decline</i> , Oilprice.com (Oct. 6, 2016), <a href="http://oilprice.com/Energy/Crude-Oil/New-Mega-Oil-Discovery-In-Alaska-Could-Reverse-3-Decades-Of-Decline.html">http://oilprice.com/Energy/Crude-Oil/New-Mega-Oil-Discovery-In-Alaska-Could-Reverse-3-Decades-Of-Decline.html</a> .....	28
S. 2899, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	11
S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978).....	10
Staff of S. Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 97th Cong., <i>A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, and 1980</i> (Comm. Print 1982)..... <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Polar Bear in the United States: Final Report</i> (Oct. 14, 2010), <a href="https://www.fws.gov/alaska/fisheries/mmm/polarbear/pdf/fea_polar_bear_14%20october%202010.pdf">https://www.fws.gov/alaska/fisheries/mmm/polarbear/pdf/fea_polar_bear_14%20october%202010.pdf</a> .....	3
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Listed Species Summary, <a href="http://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/box-score-report">http://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/box-score-report</a> (last updated Oct. 27, 2016).....	4
USGS, Economics of Undiscovered Oil and Gas in the North Slope of Alaska: Economic Update and Synthesis, Open-File Report No. 2009-1112 (2009), <a href="https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2009/1112/pdf/ofr2009-1112.pdf">https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2009/1112/pdf/ofr2009-1112.pdf</a> .....	23
